selected the date the employee record of the stock options was added to the Company�s stock plan administration
database application as the measurement date. The Company recorded a pre-tax adjustment to compensation expense
totaling $0.6 million for these program grants during the Relevant Period.
   For some grants, the Company identified no supporting documentation to determine the timing of the approval
of the terms of the grant. In these instances, the Company selected the date the employee record of the stock options
was added to the Company�s stock plan administration database application as the measurement date.

17

Edgar Filing: INSIGHT ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(unaudited)
Effect of the Restatement Adjustments on our Consolidated Financial Statements
   The following table presents the effect of the financial statement restatement adjustments on the Company�s
previously reported consolidated statements of earnings for the three months ended March 31, 2006 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2006
Discontinued

As
Reported Operations(B) Adjustments

As
Restated

Net sales $ 806,038 $ (73,214) $ � $ 732,824
Costs of goods sold 703,745 (68,027) � 635,718

Gross profit 102,293 (5,187) 97,106
Operating expenses:
Selling and administrative expenses 80,045 (2,940) (1,000)(A) 76,105

Earnings from operations 22,248 (2,247) (1,000) 21,001
Non-operating (income) expense:
Interest income (922) � � (922)
Interest expense 797 � � 797
Net foreign currency exchange loss 31 � � 31
Other expense, net 163 (1) � 162

Earnings from continuing operations before
income taxes 22,179 (2,246) 1,000 20,933
Income tax expense 7,965 (864) 390 7,491

Net earnings from continuing operations 14,214 (1,382) 610 13,442
Net earnings from discontinued operation � 1,382 � 1,382

Net earnings $ 14,214 $ � $ 610 $ 14,824

Net earnings per share � Basic:
Net earnings from continuing operations $ 0.30 $ (0.03) $ 0.01 $ 0.28
Net earnings from discontinued operation � 0.03 � 0.03

Net earnings per share $ 0.30 $ � $ 0.01 $ 0.31

Net earnings per share � Diluted:
Net earnings from continuing operations $ 0.29 $ (0.03) $ 0.01 $ 0.28
Net earnings from discontinued operation � 0.03 � 0.03

Net earnings per share $ 0.29 $ � $ 0.01 $ 0.31

Edgar Filing: INSIGHT ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 27

Shares used in per share calculations:
Basic 48,002 � � 48,002

Diluted 48,685 � (569) 48,116

(A) Adjustment to
record a legal
settlement
expense that
was recorded in
the first quarter
of 2006, which
should have
been recorded in
the fourth
quarter of 2005.

(B) Adjustment to
reclassify the
operations of
Direct Alliance
and PC
Wholesale to
discontinued
operations as
described in
Note 11.

18

Edgar Filing: INSIGHT ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(unaudited)
   The following table presents the effect of the restatement adjustments on the Company�s previously reported
cash flow amounts for the three months ended March 31, 2006 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2006
Discontinued

As
Reported Operations(C) Adjustments

As
Restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Net earnings from continuing operations $ 14,214 $ (1,382) $ 610(A) $ 13,442
Plus: net earnings from discontinued operation � 1,382 � 1,382

Net earnings 14,214 � 610 14,824

Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net
cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 5,480 (875) � 4,605
Provisions for losses on accounts receivable 863 � � 863
Write-downs of inventories 2,041 � � 2,041
Non-cash stock-based compensation expense 3,475 (303) � 3,172
Deferred income taxes (38) (1) � (39)
Excess tax benefit from employee gains on
stock-based compensation (1,755) � 907(B) (848)

Change in assets and liabilities:
Decrease in accounts receivable 61,990 983 � 62,973
Decrease in inventories 35,769 (4) � 35,765
Increase in other current assets (950) 115 � (835)
Decrease in other assets 258 � � 258
Decrease in accounts payable (7,625) 691 � (6,934)
Decrease in inventories financing facility (4,281) � � (4,281)
Decrease in deferred revenue (1,018) (103) � (1,121)
Increase in accrued expenses and other
liabilities 5,766 (181) (610)(A) 4,975

Net cash provided by operating activities 114,189 322 907 115,418

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of property and equipment (10,725) 1,070 � (9,655)

Net cash used in investing activities (10,725) 1,070 � (9,655)

Cash flows from financing activities
Repayments on short-term financing facility (45,000) � � (45,000)
Net borrowings on line of credit (21,309) � � (21,309)

Edgar Filing: INSIGHT ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 29

Proceeds from sales of common stock under
employee stock plans 6,840 � � 6,840
Excess tax benefit from employee gains on
stock-based compensation 1,755 � (907)(B) 848

Net cash used in financing activities (57,714) � (907) (58,621)

19

Edgar Filing: INSIGHT ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2006
Discontinued

As
Reported Operations(C) Adjustments

As
Restated

Cash flows from discontinued operation
Net cash used in operating activities � (322) � (322)
Net cash used in investing activities � (1,070) � (1,070)
Net cash used in financing activities � � � �

Net cash used in discontinued operation � (1,392) � (1,392)

Foreign currency exchange effect on cash flow 1,942 � � 1,942